
Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764626 
e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date & Time - Wednesday, 7 March 2018 at 6.30 pm

Venue - Council Chamber, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Planning Committee:

Councillors: B Alcock, D Ashby, J Avery (Vice-Chairman), C J T H Brewis, P E Coupland, 
H Drury, L J Eldridge, R Gambba-Jones (Chairman), R Grocock, C J Lawton, 
J L Reynolds, M D Seymour, A C Tennant, J Tyrrell and P A Williams

Substitute Members of the Planning Committee

Any member may sit on the pool of substitutes for the Planning Committee provided they 
receive training every 12 months as approved by the Council (minute 290(c)/05 refers). 
Substitutions are for individual meetings only. 

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn their mobile telephones to 

silent mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   27 February 2018

Public Document Pack

Page 1



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
7 February 2018 (copy enclosed).  

(Pages 
3 - 8)

3. Declaration of Interests. - (Where a Councillor has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must declare the interest to the 
meeting and leave the room without participating in any discussion or 
making a statement on the item, except where a Councillor is permitted 
to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.)

4. Questions asked under the Council's Constitution (Standing Orders). 
5. H09-0863-17 - Outline planning application for a residential 

development of 7 dwellings, including for the demolition of existing site 
buildings at Swepstones Ltd, 115-119 Battlefields Lane North, 
Holbeach.

(Pages 
9 - 18)

6. H16-1053-17 - Full planning application for the erection of a pair of 
semi-detached dwellings at the land adjacent to 37 St Pauls Road, 
Spalding. 

(Pages 
19 - 28)

7. H02-1192-17 - Outline planning application, with all matters reserved for 
the erection of two detached houses to the rear of number 10 
Peterborough Road, Crowland. (Re-submission of H02-0536-17.)

(Pages 
29 - 36)

8. H01-1017-17 - Full application for the erection of a self-contained 
building to be used as an annexe at 24 Clarkson Avenue, Cowbit, 
Spalding.

(Pages 
37 - 44)

9. H09-0023-18 - Full application for extension and alterations to property 
at 12 Fakenham Chase, Holbeach, Spalding.

(Pages 
45 - 50)

10. H11-0003-18 - Full application for extension and alterations including 
single garage at property at 65 Little London, Spalding.

(Pages 
51 - 54)

11. Appeals - To provide an update on recent Appeal decisions (report of 
the Development Manager enclosed).

(Pages 
55 - 56)

12. Planning Updates. 

13. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent. - 

Note: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  

Page 2



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Wednesday, 7 February 2018 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

R Gambba-Jones (Chairman)
J Avery (Vice-Chairman)

B Alcock
D Ashby
A Casson
P E Coupland
H Drury

L J Eldridge
R Grocock
A M Newton
C J Lawton
M D Seymour

A C Tennant
J Tyrrell

In Attendance:  Development Manager, Principal Planning Officer, Senior Planning 
Lawyer and Lead Democratic Services Officer. 

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C J T H Brewis 
and J L Reynolds 

84. MINUTES 

The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2018.

DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting be agreed and signed by the Chairman.

85. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

Item 5 – H16–1174-17
It was noted that Councillor Avery did not have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
this item.  However, he knew the applicant and so would leave the room for the 
duration of the item.

Item 6 - H09-1128-17
It was noted that all members of the Planning Committee (except Councillors Casson 
and Newton who were substitute members) had been lobbied on this item.

86. H04-0823-17 

Plan No. and Applicant Proposal
H04-0823-17 – National Grid Viking 
Link Ltd

Full application for the installation of high voltage 
Direct Current cables for the Viking Link interconnector 
project between proposed landfall at Boygrift in East 
Lindsay to a proposed converter station at North Ing 
Drove, Donington; installation of Alternative Current 
cables from the converter station to the existing Bicker 
Fen 400kV Substation; as well as permanent access 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



- 2 -

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7 February 2018

road to converter station, temporary facilities required 
during construction such as compounds and works 
areas at Ing Drove, Donington.

Consideration was given to the report of the Development Manager upon which the 
above application was to be determined, including his recommendations, copies of 
which had previously been circulated to all members.

Members debated the matter and fully explored the details of the application in light 
of prevailing policies and guidance. The debate was not repeated here as Planning 
Committee meetings were webcast and could be viewed in full at 
www.sholland.gov.uk for a limited period of time following which the recording could 
be made available by request.

As part of the presentation, the Planning Officer informed the Committee of the 
following information that had become available following the publication of the 
agenda:

 The Council’s Environmental Protection Team were happy with the 
application’s Environmental Statement.

 The Environment Agency had no objection to the converter station.  It was 
noted however that the Environment Agency maintained a holding objection 
with regard to cable routes and river crossings.  There were no main river 
crossings in South Holland, but there was an impact for the South Forty Foot 
Drain.  The applicants were working to overcome this issue with a relevant 
legal agreement.

 Reference to ‘Best and Most Versatile’ agricultural land was as a result of the 
Council’s own assessment in consultation with a range of Stakeholders.

 Boston Borough Council had considered its response to the Council’s 
consultation and had no objection to this application.

In discussing the application, and in response to issues raised by the public speaker 
objecting to the proposal, Councillors sought assurances that the issue of the 
proposed fencing would be re-examined to try to find a way to accommodate wildlife 
whilst maintaining the security of the site. It was confirmed that discussions would 
take place with the applicant and that the outcome would be referred to Chairman’s 
Panel.

DECISION:

That planning permission be approved subject to those conditions listed at Section 9 
of this report, subject to allowing officers under delegated authority to revisit condition 
wording, in conjunction with the other 3 Local Planning Authorities once the 
outcomes of the applications submitted to North Kesteven District Council, East 
Lindsey District Council and Boston Borough Council are known.

(Moved by Councillor Tennant, seconded by Councillor Avery)

Oral representations were received in respect of the above application with the 
council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Page 4

http://www.sholland.gov.uk/


- 3 -

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7 February 2018

Supporter – Liz Wells (Applicant)
Objector – Elizabeth Almond (Resident)

87. H16-1174-17 

Councillor Avery left the meeting at 7.25 p.m.

Plan No. and Applicant Proposal
H16-1174-17 – Bridge Farm 
Nurseries Ltd and Clay lake Farm Ltd.

Full application for proposed glasshouse development 
at land off Clay Lake Bank, Spalding, Lincolnshire.

Consideration was given to the report of the Development Manager upon which the 
above application was to be determined, including his recommendations, copies of 
which had previously been circulated to all members.

Members debated the matter and fully explored the details of the application in light 
of prevailing policies and guidance. The debate was not repeated here as Planning 
Committee meetings were webcast and could be viewed in full at 
www.sholland.gov.uk for a limited period of time following which the recording could 
be made available by request.

DECISION:

That planning permission be granted subject to the carrying out of further 
archaeological investigations, and those conditions listed at section 9 of this report.

(Moved by Councillor Drury, seconded by Councillor Tenant)

Oral representation were received in respect of the above application with the 
council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Supporter – David Ball (Applicant)

88. H09-1128-17 

Councillor Avery returned to the meeting at 7.37 pm

Plan No. and Applicant Proposal
H09-1128-17 – Proway Building Ltd S73A Continuation application for the erection of two 

dwellings – approved under H09-0931-13. Modification 
of Condition 2 to allow amendments to previously 
approved plans.

Consideration was given to the report of the Development Manager upon which the 
above application was to be determined, including his recommendations, copies of 
which had previously been circulated to all members.

Page 5

http://www.sholland.gov.uk/


- 4 -

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7 February 2018

Members debated the matter and fully explored the details of the application in light 
of prevailing policies and guidance. The debate was not repeated here as Planning 
Committee meetings were webcast and could be viewed in full at 
www.sholland.gov.uk for a limited period of time following which the recording could 
be made available by request.

DECISION:

That planning permission be granted subject to those conditions listed at Section 9 of 
the report.

(Moved by Councillor Seymour, seconded by Councillor Tennant)

(Councillor Newton wished it to be recorded in the minutes that she voted against the 
recommendation set out in the report.)

Oral representation were received in respect of the above application with the 
council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Objector – Ann Kidd (Resident)

89. H14-0912-17 

(Councillor Eldridge left the room at 8.08 pm and returned to the room at 8.12 pm)

Plan No. and Applicant Proposal
H14-0912-17 – PJ Borst Esq Outline application for residential development at 

Crossgate Lane, Pinchbeck, Spalding.

Consideration was given to the report of the Development Manager upon which the 
above application was to be determined, including his recommendations, copies of 
which had previously been circulated to all members.

Members debated the matter and fully explored the details of the application in light 
of prevailing policies and guidance. The debate was not repeated here as Planning 
Committee meetings were webcast and could be viewed in full at 
www.sholland.gov.uk for a limited period of time following which the recording could 
be made available by request.

DECISION:

That planning permission be granted subject to the applicant entering into a Section 
106 agreement for the provision of a third on-site affordable housing units, and those 
Conditions listed at Section 9.0 of this report.

(Moved by Councillor Avery, seconded by Councillor Grocock)

Page 6

http://www.sholland.gov.uk/
http://www.sholland.gov.uk/


- 5 -

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7 February 2018

90. H17-1064-17 

Plan No. and Applicant Proposal
H17-1064-17 – Tonic Health Full application for the renovation and change of use 

of derelict building to community hub at 44 Station 
Road, Surfleet, Spalding.

Consideration was given to the report of the Development Manager upon which the 
above application was to be determined, including his recommendations, copies of 
which had previously been circulated to all members.

Members debated the matter and fully explored the details of the application in light 
of prevailing policies and guidance. The debate was not repeated here as Planning 
Committee meetings were webcast and could be viewed in full at 
www.sholland.gov.uk for a limited period of time following which the recording could 
be made available by request.

Councillors noted that with regard to Condition 5, the second sentence was 
superfluous to requirements and would be removed. 

Councillors also discussed Condition 4 and the reference to the premises only being 
used for the benefit of the local community.  As the facilities would be used by away 
teams and for quiz nights this would be hard to monitor and it was requested that this 
sentence be removed.

DECISION:

That subject to the second sentence of Condition 5 and the second sentence of 
Condition 6 being removed, planning permission be granted subject to the Conditions 
listed at Section 9 of the report.

(Moved by Councillor Avery, seconded by Councillor Drury)

91. H20-1148-17 

Plan No. and Applicant Proposal
H20-1148-17 – Mr and Mrs P Stubley Outline application for residential development (3 

plots) off Chapel Gate, Sutton St James, Spalding.

Consideration was given to the report of the Development Manager upon which the 
above application was to be determined, including his recommendations, copies of 
which had previously been circulated to all members.

Members debated the matter and fully explored the details of the application in light 
of prevailing policies and guidance. The debate was not repeated here as Planning 
Committee meetings were webcast and could be viewed in full at 
www.sholland.gov.uk for a limited period of time following which the recording could 
be made available by request.

Page 7

http://www.sholland.gov.uk/
http://www.sholland.gov.uk/


- 6 -

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7 February 2018

DECISION:

That planning permission be granted subject to the Conditions listed at Section 9 of 
the report.

(Moved by Councillor Seymour, seconded by Councillor Drury)

92. PLANNING APPEALS 

Councillors considered the report of the Development Manager which provided an 
update on recent appeal decisions.

DECISION:

That the report be noted.

93. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING 
ORDERS). 

There were no questions.

94. PLANNING UPDATES. 

There were no planning updates.

95. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT. 

There were no urgent items.

(The meeting ended at 8.30 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 8



You can view this application on the Council's web site at
http://planning.sholland.gov.uk/OcellaWeb/planningDetails?reference=H09-0863-17

SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Development Manager

To: Planning Committee - 7 March 2018

(Author: David Gedney -  Senior Planning Officer)

Purpose: To consider Planning Application H09-0863-17

Application Number: H09-0863-17 DDate Received: 13 September 2017

Application Type: OUTLINE

Description: Residential development (7 plots) including demolition of existing site buildings

Location: SWEPSTONES LTD 115 - 119 BATTLEFIELDS LANE NORTH HOLBEACH

Applicant: Mr & Mrs J Swepstone AAgent: Mike Sibthorp Planning

Ward: Holbeach Hurn WWard Councillors: Cllr C N Worth

1.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

1.1 Policy issues that warrant Committee consideration.

2.0 PROPOSAL

2.1 Outline planning permission is sought for residential development (7 dwellings), with all matters
reserved for subsequent approval. The application is accompanied by an indicative layout plan.

2.2 The site is outside Holbeach Settlement Limit as defined within the South Holland Local Plan,
2006 and South East Lincolnshire Local Plan 2011- 2036 (Publication Version - March 2017). It
is within Flood Zone 3 on the Environment Agency's Flood Map and within an area identified as
"Danger for Some" within th
[...]
e three mutually dependant dimensions to sustainable
development are social, economic and environmental.

7.6 An Economic Role - the proposal would contribute towards housing supply and future
occupants may work locally and support local services and make a contribution to the local
economy. There may also be employment opportunities associated with the construction, albeit
in the short term.

7.7 The proposal would result in the loss of employment premises. However, the applicant's agent
has submitted marketing information indicating that i) there is no demand for a commercial use,
and ii) it is a non-conforming use given the residential characteristics of the locality. Further
details are outlined earlier within the report (see information from applicant).

7.8 A Social Role - The site adjoins the existing built-up area of Holbeach, albeit on the opposite
side of the A17. The proposal would make a contribution to the supply of housing required to
meet the needs of present and future generations. Also, the site is accessible to existing
services and facilities within Holbeach on foot or by cycle, although future occupiers would have
to cross the A17 via a pedestrian refuge island.

7.9 An Environmental Role - The site is a brownfield site within an existing frontage on the north-
western side of Battlefields Lane. The existing use is within a residential area and is non-
conforming. The proposed dwellings would replace existing commercial buildings upon site. As
a consequence the proposal would not materially harm the existing character/appearance of the
locality and would constitute an enhancement from an environmental point of view.

7.10 Residential Amenity

7.11 Semi-detached houses are situated to the north-east and the A17 to the south beyond a wide
tree lined verge. It is considered that the proposed use would have less of an impact upon
neighbouring residents than the present use in terms of matters such as privacy, noise and
disturbance, etc.

Page 12



7.12 Given the location of the A17 to the south it is recommended that an acoustic assessment be
carried out to protect the amenity of future occupiers,. This could be addressed by means of a
safeguarding condition.

7.13 Highway Issues

7.14 Vehicular access to the site is via Washway Road and not directly from the A17. Concerns have
been raised on highway grounds. However, the proposal would arguably lead to a reduction in
traffic, and certainly less industrial traffic. The County Highways Authority does not wish to
restrict the grant of permission on highway safety grounds. They have recommended that when
a reserved matters application is submitted it should include details of re-instatement of the
footway across the existing site access.

7.15 Other Matters

7.16 Flood Risk - The site is in Flood Zone 3 within the Environment Agency's Flood Zone Maps. The
hazard mapping within South Holland's Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) categorises
the site as "danger for some". However, the site is a brownfield site and the Authority has a
shortfall of housing sites within the district. There are limited sites within the area that are more
suitable, deliverable, sustainable and sequentially preferable in flood risk terms. In terms of the
exceptions test, the Environment Agency has recommended that finished floor levels be set
500mm above existing ground level and the dwellings be two storey.

7.17 Drainage - The application form indicates that foul water would be disposed of via a mains
sewer. Soakaways would be utilised for the disposal of surface water. A South Holland Internal
Drainage Board maintained drain runs along the western boundary.

7.18  Conclusion

The site adjoins the existing built-up area of Holbeach, albeit on the opposite side of the A17.
The proposal would make a contribution to the supply of housing required to meet the needs of
present and future generations. Also, the site is accessible to existing services and facilities
within Holbeach. The proposal would constitute an enhancement environmentally. Although the
proposal would result in the loss of employment premises this is outweighed by the
aforementioned factors.

7.19 Moreover, the development would not have a material effect upon the amenity of nearby
residents. The County Highways Authority has not objected on highway safety grounds. Flood
risk and drainage can be addressed by means of conditions.

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 Grant permission subject to those Conditions listed in Section 9 of this report.

9.0 CONDITIONS

1. Application for approval of reserved matters must be made not later than three years beginning
with the date of this permission, and the development must be begun before the expiration of
two years from the final approval of reserved matters or in the case of approval on different
dates, the final approval of the last such matter to be approved.

Reason: As required by Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Page 13



2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved plans:
Site Location Plan (Plan Ref. MSP.1437/001);
1:200 Site Layout Plan;
Flood Risk Assessment by Geoff Beel Consultancy (ref. GCB/Bliss) dated June 2017.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. No development shall take place without the prior written approval of the Local Planning
Authority of all details of the following matters:
i) the layout, scale and external appearance of building(s), including a schedule of external
materials to be used;
ii) the means of access to the site;
iii) the landscaping of the site;
iv) the means of sewage and surface water disposal;
v) the existing and proposed site levels and floor levels of the buildings and hard surfaced
areas.

Reason: The application was submitted in outline only and the above details are required to
enable the Local Planning Authority to assess t
[...]
 the attached advice from Lincolnshire Police and the South Holland
Internal Drainage Board dated 19 September 2017 and 2 October 2017 respectively.

Background papers:- Planning Application Working File

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Richard Fidler ,  Development Manager
Telephone Number: 01775 764428
Email rfidler@sholland.gov.uk

Appendices attached to this report:
Appendix A Plan A

Page 17



Page 18



You can view this application on the Council's web site at
http://planning.sholland.gov.uk/OcellaWeb/planningDetails?reference=H16-1053-17

SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Development Manager

To: Planning Committee - 7 March 2018

(Author: Joan Isus -  Planning Officer)

Purpose: To consider Planning Application H16-1053-17

Application Number: H16-1053-17 DDate Received: 6 November 2017

Application Type: FULL

Description: Residential development - comprising 2 semi-detached dwellings

Location: Adjacent: 37 St Pauls Road Spalding Lincs

Applicant: S Dungarwalla AAgent: Moulton Land and Planning Ltd

Ward: Spalding St Pauls WWard Councillors: Cllr D Ashby
Cllr P A Williams

1.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

1.1 Objections received and issues raised merit Committee consideration.

2.0 PROPOSAL

2.1 This is a full planning application for the erection of a pair of semi-detached dwellings at the
land adjacent to 37 St Pauls Road, Spalding. The principle of development for such proposal
was previously granted under the outline application reference H16-0686-11.

2.2 The pair of semi-detached dwellings would be erected behind the existing laurel hedge on the
front boundary line and in close proximity to the rear of the retail unit at Holbeach Road. Two
rear gardens would occupy the remainder of the depth of the site. A C-shaped driveway would
run along the east side of the plot from the forecourt parking at the front of 37 St Pauls Road to
the rear of the garden.

2.3 The adjacent residential property at No.37 is also under the applicant's o
[...]
r Planning Officer)

Purpose: To consider Planning Application H02-1192-17

Application Number: H02-1192-17 DDate Received: 14 December 2017

Application Type: OUTLINE

Description: Proposed residential development of two detached houses - re-submission of H02-
0536-17

Location: 10 PETERBOROUGH ROAD CROWLAND PETERBOROUGH

Applicant: Amelio Homes Ltd AAgent: Colin Smith

Ward: Crowland and Deeping WWard Councillors: Cllr B Alcock
Cllr J R Astill
Cllr Angela Harrison

1.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

1.1 Objections received and issues raised which merit Committee consideration.

2.0 PROPOSAL

2.1 This is an outline planning application, with all matters reserved, for the erection of two
detached houses to the rear of number 10 Peterborough Road, Crowland. Indicative plans
show a pair of detached houses of two storey height, although the design of the dwellings could
be altered at Reserved Matters stage. The site is located within the current settlement boundary
of Crowland as outlined in both the adopted South Holland Local Plan (2006) and the emerging
South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (Publication Version, 2017).

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 The application site is to the rear of an existing dwelling known as number 10 which is a
detached two-storey house. There is a bungalow to the south side of number 10 and a two-
storey detached dwelling to the north known as 8a. The garden is long with conifers along the
boundary adjacent the bungalow and along the rear boundary with a fence to the other side
adjacent the two storey dwelling known as 8a. 8a is an 'L' shaped property with side windows
from the rear extension facing towards number 10. There are currently no properties to the rear
of the application site, however, full planning permission (H02-1082-15) has been granted for 41
dwellings on this land.

4.0 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES

Page 29

Agenda Item 7.



4.1 The Development Plan

South Holland District Local Plan, July 2006

The South Holland Local Plan 
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank



You can view this application on the Council's web site at
http://planning.sholland.gov.uk/OcellaWeb/planningDetails?reference=H01-1017-17

SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Development Manager

To: Planning Committee - 7 March 2018

(Author: Joan Isus -  Planning Officer)

Purpose: To consider Planning Application H01-1017-17

Application Number: H01-1017-17 DDate Received: 24 October 2017

Application Type: FULL

Description: Erection of self-contained building to be used as annexe

Location: 24 CLARKSON AVENUE COWBIT SPALDING

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Carrick AAgent: Julian Warrick

Ward: Cowbit, Weston and Moulton WWard Councillors: Cllr R Grocock
Cllr A Casson
Cllr A R Woolf

1.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

1.1 Issue raised merit Committee consideration and the Environment Agency maintains its
objection on the basis that the revised Flood Risk Assessment report still fails to provide
appropriate mitigation measures given the flood depth on the site.

2.0 PROPOSAL

2.1 This is a full planning application for an erection of a self-contained residential building to be
used as an annex to the property at 24 Clarkson Avenue, Cowbit.  The proposed building would
be 9.325 metres by 9.665 metres with a ridge height of 7.183 metres.  It would have the
appearance of a chalet bungalow with 2 dormer windows to the front roof slope and a recessed
balcony to the rear plus a roof light to the bathroom.  Solar panels are proposed to the rear roof
slope.  The accommodation would comprise on the ground floor, a kitchen diner, lounge, hobby
room and utility with a bedroom, dressing area and bathroom plus store area upstairs.

2.2 The proposed materials would be cream render walls with red brick detailing, a slate style roof
and timber boarded dormers.

2.3 The aim of the proposed development is to provide accommodation to the applicant's parents
whose health conditions are increasingly deteriorating. Both individuals are currentl

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Wednesday, 7 March 2018 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

R Gambba-Jones (Chairman)
J Avery (Vice-Chairman)

B Alcock
D Ashby
C J T H Brewis
P E Coupland
H Drury

L J Eldridge
R Grocock
C J Lawton
J L Reynolds
M D Seymour

A C Tennant
J Tyrrell
P A Williams

In Attendance: Principal Planning Officer, Senior Planning Lawyer, Senior Planning 
Officer and Democratic Services Officer

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors   

96. MINUTES 

The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 7 
February 2018.

DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

97. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

Item 10 – H11-0003-18

Councillor Eldridge stated that her mother was the applicant and that she would leave 
the room for the duration of the item.

98. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING 
ORDERS). 

There were no questions asked under the Council’s Constitution (Standing Orders).

99. H09-0863-17 

Planning No. and Applicant Proposal
H09-0863-17 Mr & Mrs Swepstone Outline planning application for a residential 

development of 7 dwellings, including for the 
demolition of existing site buildings at Swepstones 
Ltd, 115-119 Battlefields Lane North, Holbeach.



- 2 -

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7 March 2018

Consideration was given to the report of the Development Manager upon which the 
above application was to be determined, including his recommendations, copies of 
which had previously been circulated to all members.

Members debated the matter and fully explored the details of the application in light 
of prevailing policies and guidance. The debate was not repeated here as Planning 
Committee meetings were webcast and could be viewed in full at 
www.sholland.gov.uk for a limited period of time following which the recording could 
be made available by request.

DECISION:

That Planning permission be refused as the site was considered to be an 
unsustainable form of development, due to its location on the wrong side of the A17. 
It would also result in the loss of an employment site, plus there are other sites within 
the area that are appropriate for the development and which are sequentially 
preferable on flood risk grounds.

(Moved by Councillor Gambba-Jones, Seconded by Councillor Tennant)

100. H16-1053-17 

Planning No. and Applicant Proposal
H16-1053-17 S Dungarwalla Full planning application to the erection of a pair of 

semi-detached dwellings at the land adjacent to 37 
St Pauls Road, Spalding. 

Consideration was given to the report of the Development Manager upon which the 
above application was to be determined, including his recommendations, copies of 
which had previously been circulated to all members.

Members debated the matter and fully explored the details of the application in light 
of prevailing policies and guidance. The debate was not repeated here as Planning 
Committee meetings were webcast and could be viewed in full at 
www.sholland.gov.uk for a limited period of time following which the recording could 
be made available by request.

DECISION:

That Planning permission be granted subject to those conditions listed in Section 9.0 
of the report.

(Moved by Councillor Gambba-Jones, Seconded by Councillor Drury)

http://www.sholland.gov.uk/
http://www.sholland.gov.uk/


- 3 -

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7 March 2018

Oral representation were received in respect of the above application with the 
council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

 Alan Finch – Agent (Support)

101. H02-1192-17 

Planning No. and Applicant Proposal
H02-1192-17 Amelio Homes Ltd Outline planning application, with all matters 

reserved, for the erection of two detached houses to 
the rear of number 10 Peterborough Road, 
Crowland. 

The Chairman reported that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda.

102. H01-1017-17 

Planning No. and Applicant Proposal
H01-1017-17 Mr & Mrs Carrick Full application for the erection of a self-contained 

building to be used as an annexe at 24 Clarkson 
Avenue, Cowbit, Spalding

Consideration was given to the report of the Development Manager upon which the 
above application was to be determined, including his recommendations, copies of 
which had previously been circulated to all members.

Members debated the matter and fully explored the details of the application in light 
of prevailing policies and guidance. The debate was not repeated here as Planning 
Committee meetings were webcast and could be viewed in full at 
www.sholland.gov.uk for a limited period of time following which the recording could 
be made available by request.

DECISION:

That Planning permission be refused on the grounds that the proposed structure was 
tantamount to a new dwelling by virtue of its size, given that annexes are usually 
expected to be subservient to the host dwelling. Due to the size of the proposal and 
its location there was considered to be an unacceptable impact upon the character of 
the surrounding area and neighbouring residential amenity. Also the Environment 
Agency objection in relation to the proposed mitigation measures was considered to 
be valid and should be upheld.

(Moved by Councillor Brewis, Seconded by Councillor Grocock)

103. H09-0023-18 

http://www.sholland.gov.uk/


- 4 -

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7 March 2018

Planning No. and Applicant Proposal
H09-0023-18 R Kett & N Sutton Full planning application for Extension and 

alterations to the property at 12 Fakenham Chase, 
Holbeach, Spalding

Consideration was given to the report of the Development Manager upon which the 
above application was to be determined, including his recommendations, copies of 
which had previously been circulated to all members.

Members debated the matter and fully explored the details of the application in light 
of prevailing policies and guidance. The debate was not repeated here as Planning 
Committee meetings were webcast and could be viewed in full at 
www.sholland.gov.uk for a limited period of time following which the recording could 
be made available by request.

DECISION:

That Planning permission be granted subject to those conditions listed in Section 9.0 
of the report.

(Moved by Councillor Drury, Seconded by Councillor Eldridge)

Councillor Eldridge left the room at 19:27

104. H11-0003-18 

Planning No. and Applicant Proposal
H11-0003-18 Mr & Mrs D Shortland Full application for an extension and alterations 

including single garage at 65 Little London, Long 
Sutton.

Consideration was given to the report of the Development Manager upon which the 
above application was to be determined, including his recommendations, copies of 
which had previously been circulated to all members.

Members debated the matter and fully explored the details of the application in light 
of prevailing policies and guidance. The debate was not repeated here as Planning 
Committee meetings were webcast and could be viewed in full at 
www.sholland.gov.uk for a limited period of time following which the recording could 
be made available by request.

DECISION:

That Planning permission be granted subject to those conditions listed in Section 9.0 
of the report.

http://www.sholland.gov.uk/
http://www.sholland.gov.uk/


- 5 -

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7 March 2018

(Moved by Councillor Tyrrell , Seconded by Councillor Avery)

Councillor Eldridge entered the room at 19:29

105. APPEALS 

Councillors considered the report of the Development Manager which provided an 
update on recent appeal decisions.

DECISION:

That the report be noted.

106. PLANNING UPDATES. 

There were no updates.

107. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT. 

There were no urgent items.

(The meeting ended at 7.29 pm)

(End of minutes)


